DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RiICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskggdi Nitsahakees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : AT
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

SUBJECT . BU on Projects / Activities for Sawmill Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Nez Region

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Sawmill Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Crystal Chapter, Red Lake Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-19-23 $ 880234000 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

] K2115139, K2115140,
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) & K2115141
I~ Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 2
Amt of Award Increase $1,033,662.00 $2,280,047.00 to $3,313,709.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

-~ Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

Contract / Agreement - Date executec
‘ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
] Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-19-23

L. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 3rd budgets entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Andy Nez
Region. As shown in Sec. Il above $2,280,047 was previously entered per CD-68-22 and documented by
Transmittal of April 18, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Nez Region is $3,313,709. However, $500,000 needs to
be decreased by Summary of Change in accordance with Resolution CAP-19-23 so the amount can reflect the
approved budget of $2,813,709. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA
funding allocated for distribution to Chapters (Title of Contract) the respective Council Delegate service aka

Region.
Attachment
$ Copy: Contract files
‘ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
(\\ Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 « Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) B71-7100 » Fax: ($28) 871-4025



RN DR. Buu NYGREN pPresipent

AN
5 22 RICHELLE M ONTOYA vice Presivent
-"';'“;_“‘\\ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdagdi Nitsahakees

April 18, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castilio, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : S hin
Cardell Shorfey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

SUBJECT . BU on Budget for Projecis / Activities for Sawmill Chapter - ARPA Funds Delegate Nez Region
. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Sawmill Chapter House & Ft. U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Defiance Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-68-22 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115121 &
(] New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K27115122
]  Contract Mod No. Internal NN Mod. No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $1,000,000.00  $1,280,047.00 to $2,280,047.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
— Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

| Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
v  Other, specify: Budget on projects / activities for Sawmill Chapter submitted by NN FRF Office.

It Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 2nd budgets entered in FMIS on $8.2 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Dr. Andy
Nez Region. As shown in Sec. Il above $1 mil was entered which is based on corrected budget received from
NN FRF Office on April 10, 2023. $1.2 mil was previously entered and documented by Transmittal of March 22,
2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Nez Region is $2,280,047. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above
reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate serve
aka Region.

s, Attachment
A ) .&# Copy: Contract files
AN Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
o Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

3\ Revised February 2023

Pozt Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

DATE

SUBJECT

DRr. Buu NYGREN presipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vvice Presipent

3.21 pm, May 12 2023

Dominic Beyal, Director
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Lion Qo

Lisajymm, De"f;utké Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

May 12, 2023
CAP-19-23 — Allocation of 58,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per

Delegate Andy Nez's Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business units in the
amount of $2,280,047.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFQ) is requesting new business units equaling $2,280,047
per CAP-19-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:

No. Description Category S
1 | Sawmill Chp Equipment Purchase of Motor Grader 6.1 $300,000.00  |KZ(151%9
2 | Sawmill Chp Cistern Systems 5.15 $500,000.00 k2|15l¢0
3 | sawmill Chp Rural Addressing System 1.14 $233,662.00  |lez((S141
TOTAL: $2,280,047

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at {928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/00C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFIC

PO BOX 2169 5% WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 &% PHONE (928) 3009-3532



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presipent
Yideeskdadi Nitsahiakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presioens

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-19-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik‘iyiti” Commitlee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the
Navajo Nation Fiseal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Andy Nez, PH.D's Delegate
Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sazomill)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP’-19-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Nez's Delegate Region in the amount of $2,280,047.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure Lhat these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, [ encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

[ do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024, This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing svstems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities 1o take advantage of this
historic funding,.

Now let’s get 1o work!

THE NAVAJO NATION /,/,

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ® Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CAP-19-23
RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
258 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CD-68-22 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FURND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY NEZ, PH.D.’'S
" DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED LAKE,
SAWMILL) '

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

The Naabik’'iy&ti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council., 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Counc¢il Resolution No. CD-68-22, attached as
Exhibit 1 (without project exhibits), mandates that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Honorable Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region
(Chapter: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES1l1, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY

Page 1 of 6



CAP-19-23

PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CoN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that -

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

See CIN-29-22, Section Three (B),.

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Page 2 of 6



CAP-19~-23

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C@JY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (6) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE WILSON C. STEWART,
JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED

LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation on January 6, 2023, Exhibit 1.

CD-68-22, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C., §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D. has requested to amend CD-68-22 to
delete the Sawmill Chapter Renovation Phase II project, (NNDOJ
Review No. HK0257) from the Delegate Region Projects Plan
covering the Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill
Chapters. The removal of this project will revert $500,000.00
back to Hon. Andy Nez’s Delegate Region'’s Project Plan’s Un-
Allocated Amount.

In addition te the removal of the Sawmill Chapter Renovation
Phase II project, Hon. Andy Nez has requested that additional
projects be added to the Delegate Region Projects Plan covering
the Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill Chapters
originally approved by CD-68-22. The additional projects,
which have all been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by
NNDOJ, as well as the deleted project, are set forth in Exhibit
2. After the addition and deletion of the project{s),the Hon.
Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22, Section
Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.'s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the removal of one project and add additional projects as part
of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’'s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) as set
forth in Exhibit 2.

Page 3 of 6



CAP-18-23

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CD-61-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY NEZ,
PH.D.’8 DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED
LARKE, SAWMILL)

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the removal of one project
{the Sawmill Chapter Renovation Phase II, under NNDOJ Review
No. HK0257) listed in CD-68-22 for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’'s
Delegate Region Projects Plan as stricken in Exhibit 2. The
removal of this project from Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate
Projects Plan will revert $500,000.00 back to his Delegate
Region’s Project Plan‘s Un-Allocated Amount.

B. The Navajo Nation hexeby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.'s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) set forth
in Exhibit 2, '

C. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-28-22, and
BFS-31-21.

D. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N,N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C, § 164(Aa){17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 4 of 6



CapP-19-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Natiom.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 22 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18t day of April 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speakexr
25th Navajo Nation Council

4/27[23

DATE

Motion: Honorable Shaandiin_Parrish
Second: Honorable Germaine Simonson

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 6



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
N c. § 1005 (C 10), on this

day'/; , 202

uu Nygrery;
Navajo

2. I, hereby, veto the <foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
of . 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

CAP-19-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

EXHIBIT

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Andy Nez, Ph.D.

A

cHAPTERS: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZI:EI:C)RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in
CD-§8-22 on January 6, 2023 $2,280,047.00
Bivistorret-Gommunity- - NONE Sawmit-ChapterRenovation-Phase H—Rsiensti Communlly15-55 HKO257 ;
Bevelspment IDENTIFIED Development -3 500,000.00{
Division of Community | None [denfified | Sawmill Chapter Equipment Purchase | Division of Community | g 4 HK0258
Development of Motor Gl'azer quip Development $ 300,000.00
Division of Community i i i Division of Community | 5 45 02
Developmer None ldentified Sawmill Chapter Cistern Systems Dovelopment 5.1 HK0259 $ 500.000.00
Division of Community | N denti i 5 Division of Community. | 4 4 HKO0383
Dovelopment ¥ | None ldentified gs\srzglrl‘l Chapter Rural Addressing Development 4 $ 233.662.00]
;! .' I
F
UNALLOCATED AMOUNT $5 388 631.00
R0 .
*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8 802,340.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! ! ’

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1

of 1




1

THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

January 6, 2023

Hon. Otto Tso

Office of the Speaker
Post Office Box: 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CD-68-22, An Action Relating to the Naabik'lydti’' Committee and Navajo Nation Council:
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Wilson C. Stewart, Jr's Delegate Region (Chapiers: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake

Sawmill)
Dear Speaker Tso,

The Nez/Lizer Administration appreciates the Chapters’ endeavors to work collaboratively with
their respective Council Delegate in completing the process to access funding made available with
the $211,256,148 allocated for regional expenditure plans under CJN-29-22,

The process to secure funding also involves collaborative efforts between the Chapters, the
Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NNFRF) Office and
the Navajo Nation Department of Justice (NNDOJ). Per BFS-31-21, each proposed expenditure
must obtain NNDOJ verification that each proposed project is an eligible expense within
ARPA/NNFRF regulations. Each of the projects within CD-68-22 has met all the requirements.

The ARPA/NNFRF process is still evolving since the inception of this funding. Within the United
States Treasury and the Navajo Nation, processes have been updated at various times, An example
is the Treasury guidelines referenced within Navajo Nation Council resolutions CIY-41-21 and
CIN-29-22; the Treasury guidelines exhibit was updated by the United States Treasury on
September 20, 2022. Accordingly, the legal guidance provided by NNDOJ and Office of
Legislative Counsel is modified to comply with the Treasury guidelines.

One such modification of legal guidance involved the processing of regional expenditure plans.
Originally, the guidance was that all projects had to equal $8,802,340 to be considered as
completed and ready for legislative action, This guidance was modified in December 2022 to allow
partial funding of the $8,802,340 allocations so that proposed ARPA/NNFRF projects ready for
legislative action could be processed by Office of Legislative Counsel. Because of the time
constraints for the 24" Navajo Nation Council to act on proposed legislation, programs did not
have sufficient time to provide written verification to Chapters regarding the change in legal
guidance,

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Navajo Nation President, I am signing Resolution CD-68-
22 into law.

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | PHONE: (528} 8717000 | FAX: (928) 871- 4025 -



THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

Sincerely,
onathan Nez, President Myro®dLizer, Vice President
THE NAVAJO NATION THE NAVAJO NATION

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | PHONE: (928) 8727000 | FAX: (928) 871~ 5025



CDh-68-22

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
24th NAVAJTO NMATION COUNCIL - FOURTH YEAR, 2022

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIR’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAYL, RECOVERY FOUOND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE WILSON C. STEWART, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, REDLAKE, SAWMILL)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo. Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated respongibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require f£inal action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){(9). '

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJdN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.

§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11}, and (12).
SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. DNavajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM  ADDITION  PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

Page 1 of 5



CDh-68-22

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that:

i.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF. Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred E£ifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollaxs ($8,802,340) pexr
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
- « «. See CIJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub—recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F). :

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CIJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (s).

Page 2 of 5



CD-68-22

C. All projects listed in the Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, Jr.’'s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached ag Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Wilson C. Stewaxt, Jx.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan
does not exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-
29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Wilson C. Stewart,
Jr.’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and
adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, Jr.’s Delegate Region
{Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. WILSON C. STEWART, JR.’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, Jr.'s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red lLake,
Sawmill) set forth in Exhibit 2.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and BFS-
31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this Ilegislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)
(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE
This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164{(a){(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Page 3 0f 5



CDh-68-22
SECTION FIVE. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation. .

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the 24tk Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window
Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and -
that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed,

on this 29 day of December 2022.

Konorable Otto Tso, Speaker
24th Navajo Nation Council

(2. 30- 2022

DATE

Motion: Honorable Jamie Henio
Second: Honorable Eugene Tso

Speaker Otto Tso not voting

1

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

L.

2.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N EB.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this

_Mday of S Eﬂmaq , 2023.

/ Jonathan Wez! Presiffent
Navajo Nation

I, hexeby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){(11), on this day
of ¢« 2022 for the
xreason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the

President by vote of the Navajo

People in 2009, on this day
of_ ;s 2022,

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of §

CD-68-22



COUNCIL DELEGATE'DeIegate Wllson Stewart, Jr
CHAPTERS-CrystaI, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT ¢ AT:'::JRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Division of Community | NON i - Division of Community |9 YT

Bovelapmart :\I!DENgl'IFED Sawmill Chapter Renovation Phase lli Devetopment 2.22 HK0257 $ 500,000.00
Division of Community | NONE Sawmill C iti Bivision of Community | 4_

Development OENTIFIED awmill Chapter Bathroom Additions Developmant 1.14 HK0260 $ 500,000.00
Diviston of Community.| NONE Sawmi i Division of Community | 5 :

Development :\I;ENTIFIED 'girpngila l(i.z)r:]alpter Sandstone Housing Development 2,15 HKDO0O1 $ 750,311.00
-Division of Community | *Chi . Chinlefft. Defiance Alcohol and Substance Abuse

Development 'y | *Chinle Chapter Recavery Centers - Day At A Time Club, Inc. nyszgﬁ rtment | 1.13 HiK0203 $ 529,736.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Gavernment may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: | § 8.802.340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”




NAVAJO NATION

76 4/18/2023
Navajo Nation Council Spring Session 12:54:23 PM
Amd# to Amd# Legislation 0065-23: Amending PASSED
MOT Parrish, CD-68-22 and the Navajo Nation
SEC Simonson, G Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for.....
Yeas ; 22 Nays : 0 Excused : 1 Not Voting : 0
Yea:22
Arviso, 8 Damon, S Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Tolth, G
Begay, H James, V Parrish, S Tso, O
Begay, N Jesus, B Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Johnson, C Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, 8 Nez, A
Nay: 0
Excused : 1
" Crotty, A

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C



Sawmill Chapter
Cistern Systems



K53551280p

Joh

Priojeat

K2115140

Cost

JLode

LS TREASURY-SAWMILL CISTHRN SY

C()Si

Type

1710
1710
1703
1700
1000
8300
8500
8010
B000
2000

Program Revenue
Prograni Revenue
CG Revenue
External C:G Revenui Soire
Revenues
Infrasture (pon-cap)
Infrasture {non cap)
Pulilic
Assisiance

Llixpenses

Deseription

DECUM  Hudget Amt

LPFM
63N
6 T
§ T
4
3T
6 BN
6 T
ER
4
i

Original

500.000.00-

50000000

_smaon-
508,000,00- :
"500;606,0(]- B

SHOK00

. 20006000
o DO00008
... 20080080

500,000,860

Hevised Actual

 Budger At

) 560.0{)&.04)-

iﬂO.ﬂ(?(LﬁG-
300.000,00- 500.000.60-
~ 500.600:00 500.000.00
_500,00000 so00p000

-500,000.00

NAVAJO KATION S5H1973023

Tab Status Inguiry Print P
age -

Thru Dale

Open Commit Budget % Revised % Revised

Spem Remaining-
L1
1,00

Amaunt. Ambount

S00,0060.00- )
500,000.00-

30000090

300,000,000
. 300.00000
S00,000.00

SIS e+ o e e

30000000

B23:24

2

$/3173023



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attormey General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: __ HKO0258%9

Date & Time Received: 12/05/22 10:22

Date & Time of Response: __12/12/2022  5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: Sawmill Chapter

Title of Project: — Cistern-Systems.

Administrative Oversight: __Dividion of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $500,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

B FRF eligible

O FREF ineligible

O Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
O (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
O (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue i (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 5.15 Drinking Water: Other
Water Infrastructure

Returned for the folloawing reasens (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

O Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

0 Supporting documentation missing O Funds will not be obligated by

3 Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purposs O Incorrect Signatory

O Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 1 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additionai information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: __MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: 7 ,Z:/é- Q /ﬁ“

Disclaimers: An NNDOQJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate.

Page?2of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

T erance Cerited Chapler Sawmill Chapter -  Datepreparee; 9/20/2022

Chaptar's P.O Box 1786 _ .. phonelemal § 928 729 4433

meiing address: Fort Defiance, AZ 86504 webste (fany); SAWMill@navajochapters.org
Community Service Coordinator- sawmili@navajochapters.org

CONTACT PERSON'S name and lillg o ' ) CONTACT PERSON'S Info

Title and ype of Project: Bathroom Additions

Chapter President: YV0Odie Bennett

phone & emait 928-729-4433/wbennett@navajochapters.org

ChapterVice-President 1-€Wis Shirley . phone & ermal: _928-729f_133nshirley@navajbchapters.o_rg
Chapler Secretary: Shawn Livingston .. phone & emait 928-729-4433/slivingston@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treasurer Shawn Livingston phione & emal: 928-729-4433/slivingston@navajochapters,org
ChapterManagerorCSC'Jammie Billiman phonie & emait: 928- 729-4432/jblliman@nnchapters.org

DCD/Chapter ASO: Derek Echohawk,  ASC Fort Deflance Agency ____ phone & email: 928-871 7751 Slddech_phawk@nndcdffa;g

Listtypes of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that il be paid with FRF (fknown): Navajo Contractors/Sub-Contractors
I — ) . ....[O document attached

Amount of FRF requested: $900 O_QQQ_Q_ FRF funding periog: . [/ 1% — 12/ 30~ 2t=
indicale Project starrmg and endnngfdeadkna date

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details,

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds wilt be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed;
To construct 10 scattered bathroom additions In the white clay and sawmill area. Also including

appropriate fixtures, in existing residential homes located in the White Clay and Sawmill area.
Structure range from hogans to conventional homes o mobile homes. Assessment of white clay area
homes completed. The chapter will follow Navajo Natio Procurement Laws.

[ document attached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project wili benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The bathroom additions are needed to meet basic safety and health standards for the local residents.
Pre- existing social vulnerabilities magnified by the pandemic where homes with no bathroom facilities
and no water amplified the risk for infection.

{1 document attached

(c) Provide a prospective tmeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/ar each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page1of2-



-

APPENDIX A
Programi(s) or Project(s) by Decermnber 31, 2026;

[The Sawmill Chapter will work with Fiscal Recovery Office and Division of Community Development to
ensure project is completed by the deadline of December 31, 2026.

1 document attached

(d) ldentify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
The Sawmill Chapter and Division of Community Development

[ document aitached
(e} Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded

prospectively:
Homeowners will be responsible for the operations and maintenance cost of the Bathroom additions

{11 document attached

{f) State which of the 66 Fisca! Recovery Fund expenditure categories in ihe aflached U.S. Depanment of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
roposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

5.15 Drinking Water: Other Water Infrastructure

[ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. '

List here all additional supporfing documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NJA):
Supporting Resolution
Cost Estimate

O Chapter Resolution atlached

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affimms thatits receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poficies:

Chapter's - 2 7 S
ngmrﬁm_w - Approved by: s L R
skmatoee of, Prep&'ﬂ/CGWACTPEESON

‘Signature of Chapler Prosdens for Vieo-Presider) ™, |
ul . e b
Appmvedw M Approved by: A A

mm-m-w&ﬁ o

roved to submit -
Appﬁ:rﬂevsew g@"‘f ) i  MMRED

-Page2of2-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page____of
FY__2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
Botihmom
ARTI. BusinessUnitNo: N ew) Program Title: Sawmlll Chapter A-éd.r%:on? Divislon/Branch:  Community Development
Prepared By: Jammlie Billiman Phone No.: 928-729-4433 Email Address: sawmill@navajochapters.org
Fiscal Year % of Fund A (8) ()
ART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Total |  PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY o0 nNCApproved Pilattsi
Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total
’l(m) Bathroom Additions -AZPA- [19723 - | 50000000 | |0oYs 2001 Personnel Expenses I
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses "
" 4000 Supplies 4"
5000 Lease and Rental
[5500 Communications and Utilities i
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
{6500 Contractual Services As | B~  SO00067 {560,000~
7000 Speclal Transactions
8000 Publlc Assistance Lot £ o S00: o0y 6057\002
9000 Capital Qullay
9500 Maiching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost PRTE o
TOTAL $0.00 e
|PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeled: & pdd 7 Aq
TOTAL:| $500000.00 |\®% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: ¢ rur - |
ART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: _Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, De APPROVED BY: _Dr. Pearl Ye tor
Program Manager’s Pri Narpe Division Director / Branch ChiePs Printed Name
10/25/2022 2

—

s Signature and Date

= v / 2022



THE NAVAJO NATION Page___of
FY ___2023 PROGRANM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business UnitNo.:  AJe s ) Program Name/Title: sawmill Chapter ZVvoom Addithons
PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: ||

ART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1StQIR 2nd QTR 3rd QIR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
Bathroom Additions
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
to construct (10) scattered bathroom addtions for sawmill community members | J I | I | l I I
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.

Sonlatga Jime-Martin, m%a:ment Manager. Dr. Pear] Iel]mn| Dyrision m‘,i""“’
Program Manager’s Prin Nams Diviston DirectoriBranch Chief's Printed Name

10/25/2022 , S/ A2
Program Manager's Signgiire and Date Division Directoy{Branch Chief's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION

Page of
Fy _2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
l PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Title: Sawmill Chapter ARPA Rativoom Addrbons  Business Unit No: Newd
[PARTII. DETAILED BUDGET: — =
(A) (8) (C) (D)
Total by Total by
Object . " . DETAILED MAJOR
Pods Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
To construct ten (10) scattered bathroom additions in the White Clay and Sawmill area. Also including appropriate fixtures, in existing residential homes located —560:000
in the White Clay and Sawmill area. Structure range from hogans to conventional homes to moble homes. Assessment of White Clay area homes completed.
CEo0) G’ Jolte Ass Stwice Al S()O"GOO‘-“
. i
@500 | Tndrustwee Lnan @p) . SOOaOi:li
A .

— TOTAL s00000] SO0, O -




THE NAVAJO NATION Page of
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
’PART 1. Busiriess Unit No.. N@UJ PART 1. Project Information
Project Tite:  Bathroom Addilions Project Type: Al mS
Project Descriplion o construct {10} bathroom addilions Planned Start Date; [l f2ez2
For Sawmill Community Members - Scailered baltiroom addifions Planned ErdDate:  f2/ s/ 202 fo
Check one box; Original Budget [ Budget Revision  [T] Budget Reallocation ] udget Modification Project Manager:
| PART.HI. ' PART IV.  UseFiscal Year {FY) Quarlers lo complete the information below. O = Ocl.; N = Nov.; D= Dec,, elc. Expecied Complation Date i
List Project Task separately; such FY 2022 FY 2026 project exceeds 8 FY QUts.
as.Plan, Dasign, Consirucl, Equip —= . [
or Furnish. 1s1 Qr, 2nd Qir. 3rd Qir. Ah Glr, 15t Qe 2nd Qir. 3rd Q. 41h Qlr, Dale

oln|plo{FIM]lAIM]J]W]A[S|[OINJD]J]|FIM]AIM]
to construct (10) scaltered

bathroom additions. For white clay and
sawmill communily members.

] Al S |OIN]JD]J]F|IM

|IPART V. $ $ 3 5 S s $ 5 PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarledy Expendilures $500.000.00
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date; ' Company No: OMB Analyst:




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. BUTCHER
Altarnay Ganeral Deputy Attomey Gengeral

BEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: __HEK0259

Date & Time Reccived: __12/45/22. 1022
Date & Time of Response: _12/12/2022 _ 5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF:  Sawmill Chapter

Title of Project: — Cistern-Systems

Administrative Oversight: __Dividion of Community Development

Amount of Funding Reguested: $500,00000

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

[ FRF ineligible

[0 Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
O3 (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
O (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue X (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.0. Box 2010 « Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 85515 ¢ 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 5.15 Drinking Water: Other
Water [nfrastriscture

Returned for the following reasons (Incligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

{0 Missing Form OO Expenditure Plan incomplete

[J Supporting documentation missing OO Funds will not be obligated by

[ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

O Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports O Inconsistent with applicable NN or
[JJ Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Dther Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: __MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: 7 74 & ,&—76"\

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be bascd on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it refates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate.

Page2of2



APPENDIXA

| THE NAVAJO NATION |
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.

o Soveano Certhed Chaper Sawmill Chapter  Dateprepae: 9/20/2022
Cragtas P.O Box 1786 .. phonelemal: 928-729—4433
maling auiress: Fort Defiance, AZ 86504 websia (fany); Sawmili@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Jammie Billiman . phonefemal, 928-728-4432
Community Service Coordinator sawmili@navajochapters.org
CONTACTPERSONS namoend e ’ CONTACT PERSON'S Info

Tite andtype of Project: Bathroom Additions

Chapter President Woodie Benneit _ phone & emall 928—729-4433!wbennetl@navajo'chaplers.org_
Chapter Vice-President Lewis Shirley _. phone &emat: 828-725-4433/ishirley@navajochapters.org
Chapler Secretary: Shawn Livingston .. phone & emat 828-728-4433/slivingston@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treesurer: Shawn Livingstgn phons & emalt 928-728-4433/slivingston@navajochaplers.org
ChapterManagerorCSG:_Jammie Billiman phone & emal: 928-729-4432/jbiliman@nnchapters.org

' DCDIChapter ASO: Berek Emnhawk.‘@ﬁ_c Fort [{gﬁﬂanc’e Agency_ . phone & emat: 928-871.‘-751 Slddechqhawk@nndcg:?yg

List ypes of Subcontractors or Subrediplents fat wil be pald with FRF (fknown); Navajo Contracto rs/Sub-Contractors
.. document aftached

Amount of FRF requested; $500,000.00  rpr tindingperios: . {11 /%2 — 12/ 30-"24=
Inticale Project siaring &nd ending/deading date

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.
{a) Deseribe the Program{s) andior Projeci(s)tobe funded, including how the funds will be used, forwhat purposes, the location(s) to ba served,

what (OViL-Taialed nes panessed;
e} constmct 10 scattered bathroom additions in the white clay and sawmill area. Also including

appropriate fixtures, in existing residential homes located in the White Clay and Sawmill area.
Structure range from hogans to conventional honies to mobile homes, Assessment of white clay area
homes completed, The chapter will follow Navajo Natio Procurement Laws.

[0 document atfached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People;

The bathroom additions are needed to meet basic safety and health standards for the local residents.
Pre- existing social vulnerabilities magnified by the pandemic where homes with no bathroom facilities
and no water amplified the risk for infection.

7] documant atfached |

{c) Provide a prospective imefine showing the estimaled dala of completion of the Project and!or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and complefing the

-Pagefof2-



APPENDIX A
Program{s) or Project{s) by December 31, 2026:
The Sawmill Chapter wili work with Fiscal Recovery Office and Division of Community Development to
ensure project is completed by the deadline of December 31, 2026.

[} documentatizched

(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
e Sawmifl Chapter and Division of Community Development

[ document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs wifl be funded
rospechvely:

p
Homeowners will be responsible for the operations and maintenance cost of the Bathroom additions

{1 document attached

{f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovary Fund expenditure categories in the atiached U.S. Depariment of tha Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

5.15 Drinking Water: Other Water Infrastructure

_ 0 document attached
Part 3, Additional documents.
List here all additiona! supporfing documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicate N/A):

Supporting Resolution
Cost Estimate

] Chapler Resolution attached

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Reciplent afiirms that its recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the Implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be n accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA. ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poficies:

T

Ammh% . AMZED

-Page20f2-



THE NAVAJO NATION
FY

Page__ of

— 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PARTI. BusinessUnitNo: N ﬂi(f)? Bk F‘rco?'rarrs'aT 7 lié = Sawmlll Chapler %?g’\\f Divislon/Branch:  Community Davelopment
Prepared By: Jammle Bllliman Phone No.: 928-729-4433 Email Address: sawmill@navalochapters.org
Fiscal Year % of Fund A (B) ()
[PART Il. FUNDING SOURGE(S) MTerm Amount | Tots! {  PARTIIL BUDGETSUMMARY  pooo  nne Aooroved Distirates ot
Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total
(10) Bathroom Additions AZPA [19723 - | 500,000.00 | |00 2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utililles
{6000 Repairs and Maintenance
[6500 Contractual Services i5 | - —{S0.000™
7000 Speclal Transactions
|8000 Public Assistance ]| O o SQ0, vooyy | 500,090,
{9000 Capital Outlay -
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost T e
TOTAL $0.00 = 000~ b
[PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: & g d A
TOTAL:| $500,000.00 | 0% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: ¢ rwr ¥

SUBMITTED BY: _Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, De
Program Manager's Pr

APPROVED BY: Dr. Pearl Ye

10/25/2022

ate S

irector

ranc

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

1lownan, Tivision Direrror
Division Director / Branch Chlefs Printed Name

.2

s Slgnature and Date

=

i

=

&

“4_,’— —
-".’—":T?-—_,.;::fﬁf g

k‘;'////; 222




| THE NAVAJO NATION Page__ of
FY__2023 PROGRANM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART 1. FROGRAM INFORMATION: K215 140

Business UnitNo: _ Ney, ) Program NamelTitie: Sawmil Chapter RoVvoom Addihons
PART {l. PLAN OF OFERATIGN/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAN:

ART Il PROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA: 1stQIR 2nd QIR QIR — AMQIR .

Goal | Avival | Goal | Actual | Gos | Acwa] | Goal | A
1. Goal Statement:
Bathreom Additions
Program Pesformance Measure/Objective: _
to canstrict (10) scattered bathroom addlions for sawrml commurity members ] [ ] [ ] ] | I |
2, Goal Statement:

Program Pesformance Measure/Objective;

3. Goz] Statement:

Program Perfermance Méasure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Pesformance Measure/Objective:

§, Goal Statement:

Program Paformance Measure/Chisctive:

Dr. Pea '
Mﬁwm'mﬁ“w—mmm DirectorfBranch Chlef's Printod Name

_ 1, 5/ A2
fira and Date ' Division DirecteyBranch G Signature and Date

I 'B/x{]%hbf}

Frogram Managet’s Signa




THE NAVAJO NATION
FY _2023

Page of
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: c
Program NamelTitle: Sawmill Chapter ARPA Batvoom dddebions  Business Unit No: Newd KRS0
[PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object i : i < DETAILED MAJOR
Ciid Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
{LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
To construct ten (10) scattered balhroom additions in the White Clay and Savmill area. Alsoincluding appropriate fixtures, in existing residential homes localed —508:630
in the While Clay and Sawmill area. Stucture range from hogans to conventional homes to meble homes. Assessmenl of White Clay area homes compleled.
i al] G_ o) v Ao < Rt ce o Sbobogo-.—-
@seo | Tnfrusture Lnon @p) 500,000
At AW
85 35 Bw’f't"rtx;m Addinns AN
TOTAL 50,000 | SO0, O - |

Iklﬂ

i



THE NAVAJO NATION

Page ___of __

PROIECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROIECT FORM
ipARTY BusnessUnitio:_A\Je) K (STHO PART IL Profect Information
Project Tile: ~ Balhroom Addiions Project Type_Aellhrm =y
Project Descriplion to construct {10) bathroom sdditions Planned Start Dale; 1] z022,
For Sawmill Communily Members - Scallered baltroom addilions Planned EndDale: /2 / /202 fo
Check cne box: [Dorginaeudget  [JBudgetRevision [ Budget Realiocation 7] Budget Modification Project Managén
IPART 1. leART V. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarers lo complete the nfemation below. Q.= Oct; N = Nov.; D = Dec., efc. . 12l
. Expacled elion Date if
Uist Project Task separately; such EY 2022 FY 2026 pfajedexma FY Qlrs.
as Plan, Design, Censtrucl, Equip ) — .
or Fumish. 15t Qfr. 2nd Qlr. 3rd Qir. Ath Qfr. 1st Qir. 2nd Qir, 3rd Qir. 41h Cir, Dale
OIN|DIJEIFIMIAIM] Ilui]AISJOINIDY S| FINMIATM] Il A] STOIN]|D{JEFIM
to canstruct (10) scattered
bathroom additions. For while day.and
sawmill commurtity members.
ART V. $ $ $ $ $ 3 S $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expendiires $500,000.00
FOROMB USEONLY:. Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Anzlyst:






